ORDINANCE NO. 881

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ADOPTING WILSONVILLE CODE SECTIONS 10.800 THROUGH 10.870 GOVERNING PARKING IN CITY-OWNED PARKING LOTS.

WHEREAS, recent changes in state law may impact the use and potential misuse of Cityowned parking lots; and

WHEREAS, the City currently lacks clear regulation concerning use of City-owned parking lots; and

WHEREAS, the City Council seeks to efficiently and nimbly respond to issues and concerns regarding use of City-owned parking lots; and

WHEREAS, in order to appropriately respond to use of City-owned parking lots, the City Council seeks to empower the City Manager by delegating authority to the City Manager to determine site-specific regulations for the various City-owned parking lots.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. Findings. The above-stated recitals and the staff report accompanying this Ordinance are incorporated as the City Council's findings to support the consideration and adoption of this Ordinance.
- Section 2. The City Council hereby adopts Wilsonville Code Section 10.800 governing parking in City-owned parking lots, which is attached hereto and incorporated by referenced herein as **Exhibit A**.
- Section 3. The City Recorder is hereby authorized to correct any scrivener's errors and to conform Section 10.800 to the Wilsonville Code with appropriate numbering.
- Section 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be declared to be in full force and effect thirty (30) days from the date of final passage and approval.

SUBMITTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 18th day of September, 2023, and scheduled the second reading on October 2, 2023 commencing at the hour of 7:00 p.m. at the Wilsonville City Hall, 29799 SW Town Center Loop East, Wilsonville, Oregon.

ORDINANCE NO. 881 Page 1 of 2

		Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder cil on the 2 nd day of October, 2023, by the following votes: Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder	
Yes: _			
	DATED and signed by the Mayor this	day of	, 2023
		JULIE FITZGERAL	D MAYOR
SUMN	MARY OF VOTES:		
Mayo	r Fitzgerald		
Cound	cil President Akervall		
Cound	cilor Linville		
Cound	cilor Berry		
Cound	cilor Dunwell		
EXHIB	BIT:		
A.	Wilsonville Code Section 10.800		

ORDINANCE NO. 881 Page 2 of 2